
Granville on the Water Utility Inc. c/o 132 Campbellton Road,  
 Rte 238, Stanley Bridge,  
902-218-2434, utilities@granvilleonthewater.com PEI, C0B 1M0 
 

March 19, 2018 
 
 
The Island Regulatory & Appeals Commission 
134 Kent Street, Suite 501, 
P.O. Box 577,  
Charlottetown, PE   
C1A 7L1 
 
Dear Authority: 
 
Re: Granville on the Water Utility Inc. 
 Utility Rate Filing for Increase in Fees 
 
Please find attached this Utility’s application for a rate increase.   We have completed review of 
the costs and provide a summarized copy of same.    
 
We note that there are only 12 homes currently receiving water service, in a development 
currently with 59 lots.   The rates as set out in the Order UW08-03 from IRAC dated Friday, the 
30th day of May, 2008, have not varied in the 10 years since the first rates became effective. 
 
We also note that the costs for operation of the water utility have been kept to a minimum in the 
10 years of operations, but there did result a deficit in operations in the amount of $7,469 as at 
the end of 2016.   This amount has been written off and projections moving forward rely on this 
increase to the owners of the system to allow financially sustainable operations.  
 
In the past, no office expenses were tallied, no insurance costs were in place, and no capital 
reserve funds was accounted for.   In addition, the developer absorbed further small but 
reasonable expenses for the operation of the system.  In order that the Utility is able to 
successfully plan for the future and operate on an on-going basis, for the benefit of all owners, it 
is essential that all expenses of the utility are accounted for and recovered.   Due to the expenses 
and recovery being rather small, and the costs kept to minimums, audited statements have not 
been completed – the reasonable and actual costs are attached since the 2008 inception. 
 
Consequently, we ask for your consideration for a rate increase for this non-profit operation.  
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Stephen Dimond, GSC, MSc., P.Eng. 
President & Director 
Granville on the Water Utility Inc. 
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Utility Name:        
 

Rate Filing Prepared for Submission 
to The Island Regulatory & Appeals Commission 

 
Contact Name:   
Utility Address:  
  
  
Telephone:  
Email:  
Date:  
 
 

In accordance with Sections 9 and 15 of the Water and Sewerage Act, following is the Utility’s 
application for a rate review. 
 

 

1. Background information about the Utility (year established, description of system, 
current number of customers), and the overall reason(s) for the request for a rate 
change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Proposed capital projects or anticipated significant expenditures in the next 2-5 
years. 

 
 Type of Project/Expenditure  Utility’s Expected Cost  Year 
1.      
2.      
3.      
4.      

 

http://www.irac.pe.ca/document.aspx?file=legislation/WaterandSewerageAct.asp
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3. PROJECTED depreciation expenses for future expenditures. 
 

 Description  Utility’s NET Cost  Proj Depr Exp  Year 
1.        
2.        
3.        
4.        

 
 
4. PROJECTED interest expenses on long-term debt for future projects/purchases. 
 

 Description  
Loan 
Amount 

Interest 
Rate 

Proj Yrly 
Int Payment  Year 

1.        
2.        
3.        
4.        

 
 

5. a. Statement of actual revenue and expenditures and forecasted data – WITHOUT 
RATE RELIEF. (Any projected deprecation and/or interest expenses indicated in 3 
& 4 above are included.)  To complete Statement of Revenues and Expenses 
(without rate change) For Click Here For WATER OR Here For SEWER. 

 
 b. Statement of actual revenue and expenditures and forecasted data – WITH RATE 

RELIEF AS PROPOSED BY THE UTILITY. (Any projected deprecation and/or interest 
expenses indicated in 3 & 4 above are included.)  To complete Statement of 
Revenues and Expenses (with rate changed) CLICK HERE for WATER or HERE for SEWER. 

 
 

6. Revenue and expenditure accounts that have increased or decreased by substantial 
amounts. 
 
Account #  Account Name  
  

Explanation for Change  
  
 

http://www.irac.pe.ca/Utilities/WSRateFiling-Rev-Exp-Water-withoutchange.xls
http://www.irac.pe.ca/Utilities/WSRateFiling-Rev-Exp-Sewer-withoutchange.xls
http://www.irac.pe.ca/Utilities/WSRateFiling-Rev-Exp-Water.xls
http://www.irac.pe.ca/Utilities/WSRateFiling-Rev-Exp-Sewer.xls
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#6. Continued 
 
 
Account #  Account Name  
  

Explanation for Change  
  
 
 
 
Account #  Account Name  
  

Explanation for Change  
  
 
 
 
Account #  Account Name  
  

Explanation for Change  
  
 

 
7.  Utility customer information. 
 

Customer Category  # of Customers  # of Units Billed 
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
 

8. Projected number of new customers over the next 2-3 years. 
 
PROJECTED: 
Year  Customer Category  # of Customers  # of Units Billed 
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9. Proposed amortization period to recover any accumulated deficit. 
 

Deficit Amount ($)  
# of Yrs 
Recovery 

Yrly 
Payment Int Rate

 Yrly 
Int Pmt  

Start 
Year 

          
          

 
Note: The proposed yearly repayment amount(s), including yearly interest, should be included 

in the projected expenditures in the statement of revenue and expenditures prepared 
under #5 above. 

  
 
10.  Utility’s current rate, proposed rate and proposed effective date. 
 

 
Current Annual Rate (per Single-Family Dwelling):  
  

Proposed Annual Rate (per Single-Family Dwelling):  
  

Proposed Effective Date:   
  

Utility’s Billing Cycle:   
 
 
11.  Information on any prior communication by the Utility to its ratepayers on the 

proposed rate changes. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
12. Other information relevant to the rate filing. 
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In addition, the following items are attached to, and form part of, this submission: 
 

13.  A copy of the Utility Board’s minute(s) giving authorization to prepare the 
rate application; 

 
14.  A copy of the Bylaw creating the Utility, pursuant to Section 38.1 of the 

Municipalities Act; and 
 
15.  A copy of the Utility’s most recent audited financial statements. 



 

1 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
Granville on the Water Utility Inc. 

(the “Company”) 
PASSED AS OF THE 1st DAY OF March, 2018 

 
 
The undersigned, being the sole director of the Company, hereby consents to and adopts in 
writing the following resolutions as of the 1st day of March, 2018. 
 
 
WHEREAS  The Company was set up to, and has the duty to, supply drinking water to owners 
of land in the residential development known as Granville on the Water, off Rattenbury Road in 
North Granville, Prince Edward Island, 
 
AND WHEREAS the Company has actively and diligently completed this task since 2008, and 
has done so at an ongoing loss, 
 
Be it RESOLVED that: 
 
The director approves and directs that the company make application to the governing body, the 
Province of Prince Edward Island and, specifically, to the Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission, to increase the fees collected from the owners of the water system, being the 
members of the Granville on the Water Homeowners Association Inc., and being those who own 
Land in Granville on the Water, on an annual basis, to ensure operations may continue in a 
financially sustainable basis, as follows :  
 

(1) Land and Lot owners, on a per lot basis, have a fee increase from the current $140 
annually to $180 annually, and 

 
(2) Lot owners in the development who have a home built on their Lot have an additional 

fee that should increase from the current rate of $140 annually to $180 annually. 
 
 

 
___________________________    

STEPHEN DIMOND 
Director 

 



Schedule 4 - Water

GRANVILLE ON THE WATER UTILITY INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES - WATER

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 : 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Operating 280$        280$        280$        280$        280$        280$        280$        280$        280$        280$        360$        360$        
Revenues 140$        140$        140$        140$        140$        140$        140$        140$        140$        140$        180$        180$        

460 Homes Supplied 8              8              8              8              8              8              8              9              10            10.50       12.00       13.00       
Lots Supplied 32            32            32            32            32            32            32            38            37            36.50       35.00       34.00       

Unmetered Water Revenues 6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     7,863$     7,980$     8,050$     10,620$   10,800$   
461 Metered Water Revenues
462 Fire Protection Revenues
464 Other Sales to Public Authorities
465 Sales to Irrigation Customers
470 Delayed Payment Charges
471 Miscellaneous Service Revenues
474 Other Water Revenues

Total Revenues 6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     6,720$     7,863$     7,980$     8,050$     10,620$   10,800$   
Operating Expenses

600 Salaries and Wages - Operational Employees 4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     4,800$     5,100$     5,400$     
605 Materials and Supplies
610 Repairs and Maintenance 268$        21$          181$        476$        2,085$     1,314$     343.85 1,000$     1,100$     
615 Rentals
620 Power or Electricity 724$        1,724$     1,415$     1,474$     1,248$     1,654$     2,015$     1,939$     2,694$     1985.92 2,200$     2,200$     
625 Chemicals 50$          50$          
630 Water Testing and Analysis 225$        194$        144$        58$          609$        353$        200$        219$        319$        322 350$        400$        

General Expenses
650 Salaries and Wages - Admin. Employees 1,254$     
655 Employee Pensions and Benefits
660 Office Supplies and Other Office Expenses 100$        100$        
661 Interest and Bank Service Charges 18$          120$        120$        
665 Contractual Services
670 Transportation Expenses 60$          120$        120$        
675 Insurance 400$        400$        
680 Amortization - Rate Case Expense
685 Regulatory Commission Fees 441$        441$        441$        441$        441$        441$        441$        441$        441$        716$        716$        
690 Miscellaneous Expenses 44$          173$        376$        30$          30$          74$          30$          30$          30$          30$          30$          30$          

Total Expenses 7,047$     7,332$     7,176$     7,071$     7,149$     7,503$     7,962$     9,514$     9,598$     8,001$     10,186$   10,636$   

Operating Income (Loss) ( 327 )$     ( 612 )$     ( 456 )$     ( 351 )$     ( 429 )$     ( 783 )$     ( 1,242 )$  ( 1,651 )$  ( 1,618 )$  49$          434$        164$        

Non-Operating Income and Expenses
802 Small Tools Written Off During the Year
803 Depreciation Expenses - Schedule 9A
804 Interest on Long-Term Debt

Other 
950 Extraordinary Expenses - Capital Reserve 1,000$     1,000$     

Net Income (Loss) ( 327 )$     ( 612 )$     ( 456 )$     ( 351 )$     ( 429 )$     ( 783 )$     ( 1,242 )$  ( 1,651 )$  ( 1,618 )$  49$          ( 566 )$     ( 836 )$     
Surplus (Deficit) January 1 ( 327 )$     ( 939 )$     ( 1,395 )$  ( 1,746 )$  ( 2,175 )$  ( 2,958 )$  ( 4,200 )$  ( 5,851 )$  0$            49$          ( 517 )$     
Surplus (Deficit) December 31 ( 327 )$     ( 939 )$     ( 1,395 )$  ( 1,746 )$  ( 2,175 )$  ( 2,958 )$  ( 4,200 )$  ( 5,851 )$  ( 7,469 )$  49$          ( 517 )$     ( 1,353 )$  

Written Off



WATER
Utility Name: Granville on the Water Utility Inc.

# of Water Customers PER YEAR Current Proposed Diff % Diff $

# of Prop Units Billed Flat Rate 280$                280$                0 -$                 

# of Feet of Frontage Ftg Rate/Ft #DIV/0! -$                 

Actual Actual Actual Proj Proj
REVENUES 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
460 Unmetered Water Revenues 7,863$             7,980$             8,050$             8,260$             8,400$             

461 Metered Water Revenues

462 Fire Protection Revenues

464 Other Sales to Public Authorities

465 Sales to Irrigation Customers

470 Delayed Payment Charges

471 Miscellaneous Service Revenues

474 Other Water Revenues

TOTAL REVENUES 7,863$             7,980$             8,050$             8,260$             8,400$             

EXPENDITURES
600 Salaries and Wages - Oper Emp 4,800$             4,800$             4,800$             5,100$             5,400$             

605 Materials and Supplies

610 Repairs and Maintenance 2,085               1,314$             344                  1,000               1,100               

615 Rentals

620 Power or Electricity 1,939               2,694$             1,986               2,200               2,200               

625 Chemicals 50                    50                    

630 Water Testing and Analysis 219                  319$                322                  350                  400                  

9,043               9,127               7,452               8,700               9,150               

650 Salaries and Wages - Admin Emp

655 Employee Pensions and Benefits

660 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp 100                  100                  

661 Interest and Bank Service Charges 18                    120                  120                  

665 Contractual Services

670 Transportation Expenses 60                    120                  120                  

675 Insurance 400                  400                  

680 Amortization - Rate Case Expense

685 Regulatory Commission Fees 441$                441$                441                  716                  716                  

690 Miscellaneous Expenses 30$                  30$                  30                    30                    30                    

695 Bad Debt Expense

471                  471                  549                  1,486               1,486               

802 Small Tools Written Off

803 Depreciation Expenses (Sch 9A)

804 Interest on Long-Term Debt

950 Extraordinary Expenses - Capital Reserve 1,000               1,000               

-                       -                       -                       1,000               1,000               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,514$             9,598$             8,001$             11,186$           11,636$           

Net Income (Loss) Year (1,651)$            (1,618)$            49$                  (2,926)$            (3,236)$            

Cumulative Surp (Def) (5,851)$            (7,469)$            (7,420)$            (10,346)$          (13,582)$          

G
en

er
al

O
th

er

Statement of Revenue and Expenditures (WITHOUT RATE CHANGE)

12

47

WITHOUT RATE CHANGE

O
pe

ra
tin

g



WATER
Utility Name: Granville on the Water Utility Inc.

# of Water Customers PER YEAR Current Proposed Diff % Diff $

# of Prop Units Billed Flat Rate 280$                360$                29 80.00$             

# of Feet of Frontage Ftg Rate/Ft -$                 -$                 #DIV/0! -$                 

Actual Actual Proj Proj Proj
REVENUES 2015 2016 Year? Year? Year?
460 Unmetered Water Revenues 7,863$             7,980$             8,050$             10,620$           10,800$           

461 Metered Water Revenues

462 Fire Protection Revenues

464 Other Sales to Public Authorities

465 Sales to Irrigation Customers

470 Delayed Payment Charges

471 Miscellaneous Service Revenues

474 Other Water Revenues

TOTAL REVENUES 7,863$             7,980$             8,050$             10,620$           10,800$           

EXPENDITURES
600 Salaries and Wages - Oper Emp 4,800$             4,800$             4,800$             5,100$             5,400$             

605 Materials and Supplies

610 Repairs and Maintenance 2,085               1,314$             344                  1,000               1,100               

615 Rentals

620 Power or Electricity 1,939               2,694$             1,986               2,200               2,200               

625 Chemicals 50                    50                    

630 Water Testing and Analysis 219                  319$                322                  350                  400                  

9,043               9,127               7,452               8,700               9,150               

650 Salaries and Wages - Admin Emp

655 Employee Pensions and Benefits

660 Office Supplies & Other Office Exp 100                  100                  

761 Interest and Bank Service Charges 18                    120                  120                  

665 Contractual Services

670 Transportation Expenses 60                    120                  120                  

675 Insurance 400                  400                  

680 Amortization - Rate Case Expense

685 Regulatory Commission Fees 441$                441$                441                  716                  716                  

690 Miscellaneous Expenses 30$                  30$                  30                    30                    30                    

695 Bad Debt Expense

471                  471                  549                  1,486               1,486               

802 Small Tools Written Off

803 Depreciation Expenses (Sch 9A)

804 Interest on Long-Term Debt

950 Extraordinary Expenses - Capital Reserve 1,000               1,000               

-                       -                       -                       1,000               1,000               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,514$             9,598$             8,001$             11,186$           11,636$           
Net Income (Loss) Year (1,651)$            (1,618)$            49$                  (566)$               (836)$               

Cumulative Surp (Def) (5,851)$            (7,469)$            (7,420)$            (7,986)$            (8,822)$            
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Statement of Revenue and Expenditures (WITH RATE CHANGE)

12

47

WITH RATE CHANGE

O
pe

ra
tin

g


	Utility Name: Granville on the Water Utility Inc.
	Contact Name: Stephen H. Dimond, MSc., P.Eng.
	Utility Address 1: c/o 132 Campbellton Road, Rte 238
	Utility Address 2: Stanley Bridge, PEI, C0B 1M0
	Utility Address 3: 
	Telephone 1: 902-218-2434
	Telephone 2: steve@stanleybridge.ca
	Telephone 3: begin - 2/20/2018
	1: The Utility was formed in 2004 to provide water to 90 homesites in a development known as 
	2: Granville on the Water.  The system includes a pumphouse, two wells, with space for a 
	3: third well, and with current about 6,000 feet of main piping, serving, as of January 2018,
	4: 12 homes, 22 sold lots, 13 unsold lots, and 12 lots with no water provision as yet.  
	5: Consequently, 47 lots contribute to costs, 12 of which have homes, and 35 do not.
	6: Annual fees have been $280 (homes), $140 (lots). Since the pace of building new homes 
	7: on sold lots, and the sales of lots, have not met initial estimates, the system costs are 
	8: not being covered.  As well, since the system is up to 14 years old, some capital
	9: reserve fund should be kept.   The system is owned by the Homeowners through an Association. 
	1_2: System Repair & Replacements
	2_2: - 14 yr old system in 2018.
	3_2: 
	4_2: 
	Utilitys Expected Cost 1: $5000
	Utilitys Expected Cost 2: 
	Utilitys Expected Cost 3: 
	Utilitys Expected Cost 4: 
	Year 1: 2022
	Year 2: 
	Year 3: 
	Year 4: 
	1_3: 
	2_3: 
	3_3: 
	4_3: 
	Utilitys NET Cost 1: 
	Utilitys NET Cost 2: 
	Utilitys NET Cost 3: 
	Utilitys NET Cost 4: 
	Proj Depr Exp 1: 
	Proj Depr Exp 2: 
	Proj Depr Exp 3: 
	Proj Depr Exp 4: 
	Year 1_2: 
	Year 2_2: 
	Year 3_2: 
	Year 4_2: 
	1_4: Funded thru advance 
	2_4: contributions
	3_4: 
	4_4: 
	Amount 1: 
	Amount 2: 
	Amount 3: 
	Amount 4: 
	Rate 1: 
	Rate 2: 
	Rate 3: 
	Rate 4: 
	Int Payment 1: 
	Int Payment 2: 
	Int Payment 3: 
	Int Payment 4: 
	Year 1_3: 
	Year 2_3: 
	Year 3_3: 
	Year 4_3: 
	Account: 630
	Account Name: Water Testing & Analysis
	Explanation for Change 1: To increase testing as further units come online
	Explanation for Change 2: To run quarterly sample tests
	Account_2: 620
	Account Name_2: Electricity 
	Explanation for Change 1_2: Anticipated increases in general tariff structure.
	Explanation for Change 2_2: Energy Conservation measures to be applied.
	Account_3:  660 & 665
	Account Name_3:  Office Exp & Contractual Services
	Explanation for Change 1_3: Increase in Management Fees expected from 
	Explanation for Change 2_3: $400 per month to $450 per month.  Add for mail, etc.
	Account_4: 275
	Account Name_4: Insurance
	Explanation for Change 1_4: Additional Costs for Directors Liability coverage and
	Explanation for Change 2_4: for General liability &  Insurance
	Customer Category 1: Lots Sold - Home Built
	Customer Category 2: Lots Sold - Vacant
	Customer Category 3: Lots Unsold - Water at curb
	Customer Category 4: Lots Unsold - No Water
	Customer Category 5: Developed to Date
	Customer Category 6: 
	Customer Category 7: (Unsold owned by developer)
	Customer Category 8: 102010 PE Inc.
	Customer Category 9: 
	of Customers 1: 12
	of Customers 2: 23
	of Customers 3: 12
	of Customers 4: 12
	of Customers 5: 59
	of Customers 6: 
	of Customers 7: 
	of Customers 8: 
	of Customers 9: 
	of Units Billed 1: 12
	of Units Billed 2: 13
	of Units Billed 3: 22
	of Units Billed 4: 0
	of Units Billed 5: 47
	of Units Billed 6: 
	of Units Billed 7: 
	of Units Billed 8: 
	of Units Billed 9: 
	Year 1_4: 2017
	Year 2_4: 2018
	Year 3_4: 2019
	Customer Category 1_2: Home Built
	Customer Category 2_2: Home Built
	Customer Category 3_2: Home Built
	of Customers 1_2: 2
	of Customers 2_2: 1
	of Customers 3_2: 1
	of Units Billed 1_2: 2
	of Units Billed 2_2: 1
	of Units Billed 3_2: 1
	Deficit Amount 1: 
	Deficit Amount 2: 
	Recovery 1: 
	Recovery 2: 
	Payment 1: 
	Payment 2: 
	Int Rate 1: 
	Int Rate 2: 
	Int Pmt 1: 
	Int Pmt 2: 
	Year 1_5: 
	Year 2_5: 
	Current Annual Rate per SingleFamily Dwelling: 280 / 140
	Proposed Annual Rate per SingleFamily Dwelling: 360 / 180
	Proposed Effective Date: January 1, 2018 Effective
	Utilitys Billing Cycle: 12 Months (except transition 2018-2019)
	1_5: Indication of Rate increase sent with 2017 Annual Billings.  No increases in over 10 yrs.
	2_5: 
	3_5: 
	4_5: 
	1_6: The owners of the lots own the HomeOwners Association which in turn owns this 
	2_6: Water Utility.   Increased rates are necessary to maintain operations.
	3_6: 
	4_6: 
	Button1: 
	Check Box2: Yes
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off


